n was very large; however, the magnitude of some of the changes were below

those expected by the authors. In particular, note the small impact on asset

value from the +/-25 percent change to the T, n and q parameters, respectively .

Summary and Conclusions

In this paper five principles have been suggested which if followed

would lead to consistent results from present value model s . The five princ i-

ples were then used to construct maximum bid and minimum sell price models for

land. Example solutions were obtained from the models. In all cases, results

of the sensitivity analysis results were consistent with the derivatives of

the limit models .

Hopefully this paper may serve as a starting point for future discussions

which will help researchers obtain consistent results from their PV models.

A natural analysis which should follow i s the comparison of the sensitivity

results with the direction and magnitude of actual changes in the land market.

39

Table 1. Sensitivity Results in Dollar Measures for
Maximum Bid and Minimum Sell Models in Response to

+25 Percent Changes in Parameter Values

Input Maximum Bid Minimum Sell
Para- +25% * v c * c* l*

v v v vs v vs meters -25% s s s

Base Line 2132 2570 2360 2424 2861 2938 2783
r .05 1859 2346 2053 2169 2623 2769 2478

.03 2498 2867 2769 2777 3176 3185 3167
T . 1815 2171 2607 2416 2480 2911 2987 2835

.1125 2090 2530 2298 2363 2807 2885 2728
Tp .03125 1958 2360 2163 2227 2625 2702 2548

.01875 2340 2820 2595 2659 3142 3220 3065

.05625 1831 2322 2022 2143 2599 2752 2445

.03375 2550 2909 2827 2828 3221 3222 3220
g .05 2540 3061 2821 2885 3413 3490 3335

.03 1837 2213 2025 2090 2460 2537 2383
R 187.50 2665 3212 2963 3027 3583 3660 3506

112. 50 1599 1927 1757 1821 2138 2215 2061
n 25 2165 2607 2403 2468 2912 2990 2835

15 2082 2512 2295 2359 2783 2860 2706
s .0625 2117 2551 2373 2439 2885 2963 2806

.0375 2148 2589 2347 2411 2837 2914 2761
c .03125 2117 2548 2356 2421 2857 2934 2779

.01875 2148 2592 2363 2428 2865 2942 2787
q 25 2132 2652 2360 2434 2954 3046 2862

15 2132 2479 2360 2412 2757 2818 2696
D .3125 2132 2526 2360 2424 2811 2888 2735

.1875 2132 2614 2360 2424 2911 2990 2833
VO 1250 2132 2570 2347 2411 2853 2931 2776

750 2132 2570 2373 2437 2868 2945 2791
L 937 .50 2132 2570 2360 2440 2861 2957 2764

562.50 2132 2570 2360 2408 2861 2919 2803
r* .0625 2132 2409 2360 2424 2660 2732 2588

.0375 2132 2743 2360 2424 3081 3164 2997
r * .09375 2132 2570 2360 2321 2861 2814 2908

s .05625 2132 2570 2360 2522 2861 3054 2667

40

Table 2. Sensitivity Results in Percentage Change for
Maximum Bid and Minimum Sell Models in Response to

~25 Percent Changes in Parameter Values

Input Maximum Bid Minimum Sell
Para- +25% * v c * c* l* v v vs vs v vs meters -25% s s

Value

r .05 -12.8 - 8.7 -13.0 -10.5 - 8.3 - 5.8 -11. 0
.03 17.2 11.6 17.3 14.6 11.0 8.4 13.8

T . 1815 2.2 1.8 2.37 2.3 1. 75 1.67 1.87
. 1125 - 2.0 - 1.6 - 2.63 - 2.5 - 1 .89 - 1 .80 - 1 .98

T .03125 - 8.2 - 8.2 - 8.35 - 8.1 - 8.3 - 8.0 - 8.44 p .01875 9.8 9.7 9.96 9.7 9.8 9.6 10 .13
i .05625 -14. 1 - 9.7 -14.3 -11 .6 - 9.2 - 6.3 -12. 2

.03375 19. 6 13 .2 19 .8 16.7 12.6 9.7 15 . 70
g .05 19 .1 19. 1 19. 5 19.0 19. 3 18.8 19.8

.03 -13.8 -13.9 -14.2 -13.8 -14.0 -13.7 -14.4
R 187.50 25 25 25.6 24.9 25.2 24.6 26.0

112. 50 -25 -25 -25.6 -24.9 -25.3 -24.6 -25.9
n 25 1.6 1.4 1.82 1.8 1. 78 1. 77 1.87

15 - 2.4 - 2.3 - 2.75 - 2.7 - 2.73 - 2.65 - 2. 77
s .0625 - .7 - .7 .55 .62 .84 .85 .83

.0375 .8 .7 - .55 - .54 - .84 - .82 - .79
c .03125 - .7 - .9 - . 17 - . 12 - . 14 - .14 - .14

.01875 .8 .9 . 13 . 17 • 14 .14 .14
q 25 NA 3.2 NA .41 3.25 3.68 2.84

15 NA - 3.5 NA - .50 - 3.64 - 4.08 - 3 .13
D .31 25 NA - 1. 71 NA NA - 1. 75 1. 70 - 1. 72

.1875 NA 1. 71 NA NA 1. 75 1. 77 1.80
Va 1250 NA NA - .55 - .54 - .28 - .24 - .25

750 NA NA .55 .54 .24 .24 .29
L 937 . 50 NA NA NA .66 NA .65 - . 68

562 .50 NA NA NA - .66 NA - .65 . 72
r* .0625 NA - 6.3 NA NA - 7.03 - 7. 01 - 7 .01

.0375 NA 6.3 NA NA 7.69 7.69 7.69
r * .09375 NA NA NA - 4. 3 NA - 4.22 4.49 s .05625 NA NA NA 4.0 NA 3.95 - 4 .17

__ _J

4 l

Ref er enc es

Adams, Roy D., "The Effect of Income Tax Progressivity on Valuations of Income
Streams by Individuals," Amer. J. Agr. Econ., 59(1977):538-42.

Baker, T. G., "An Income Capitalization Model of Land Values With Income Tax
Considerations," Journal Paper No. 47907, Purdue Agr. Exp. Sta., June
1981.

Booth, L. D., "Correct Procedures for the Evaluation of Risky Cash Outflows,"
J of Fin. and Quant. Analysis, 17(1982):287-300.

Fama, E. F., "Risk-adjusted Discount Rates and Capital Budgeting Under Uncer­
tainty," J. of Fin. Econcxnics, 5(1977):3-24.

Fama, E. F. and M. H. Miller, The Theory of Finance, Hinsdale, Illinois;
Dryden Press, 1972.

Haley, C. W. and L. D. Schall, The Theory of Financial Decisions, second
edition, New York: McGraw-Hill, 1979.

Harris, D. G. and R. F. Nehring, "Impact of Farm Size on the Bidding Potential
for Agricultural Land, 11 Amer. J. Agr. Econ., 58(1976):161-69.

Hillier, F. S., "The Deviation of Probabilistic Information for the Evalua­
tion of Risky Investments," Management Science, 9(1963):443-457.

Hirshleifer, J., Investment! Interest, and Capital, Englewood Cliffs , New
Jersey; Prentice Hall, nc., 1970.

Jean, W. H., The Analytical Theory of Finance, New York; Rinehart and Winston,
1970.

Lee, W. F. and N. Rask. "Inflation and Crop Profitability: How Much Can
Farmers Pay for Land?" Amer. J. Agr. Econ., 58(1976):984-990.

Markowitz, H., "Portfolio Selection," J. of Finance, 7(1952):77-91.

Miles, J. A. and J. R. Ezzell, "The Weighted Average Cost of Capital, Perfect
Capital Markets, and Project Life: A Clarification," J. of Fin. and
Quant. Analysis, 15(1980):719-730.

Plaxico, J. S. and D. D. Kletke, "The Value of Unrealized Farm Land Capital
Gains," Amer. J. Agr. Econ., 61(1979):327-330.

Robison, L. J. and D. L. Lins, "Transactions Cost and Transactions Levels,"
mimeo, Michigan State University, August 1983.